

Case No. 17-1344  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

303 CREATIVE LLC and LORIE SMITH,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado  
The Honorable Chief Judge Marcia S. Krieger  
Case No. 1:16-cv-02372-MSK-CBS

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Kristen K. Waggoner  
Jonathan A. Scruggs  
Katherine L. Anderson  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org

David A. Cortman  
Rory T. Gray  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., NE  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

Michael L. Francisco  
MRD Law  
3301 West Clyde Place  
Denver, CO 80211  
(303) 325-7843  
michael.francisco@mrd.law

*Attorneys for 303 Creative LLC and Lorie Smith*  
**Oral Argument is Requested**

December 18, 2017

## Table Of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	xi
Statement Of Related Appeals.....	xii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
Statement Of The Issues.....	3
Statement Of The Case .....	5
I. Lorie Smith.....	5
II. 303 Creative .....	5
III. Custom Wedding Websites .....	7
IV. The Law .....	8
V. Lorie’s Lawsuit.....	10
VI. The District Court’s Order .....	11
Summary Of Argument.....	12
Standard Of Review .....	16
Argument.....	17
I. Lorie Has Standing to Challenge the Speech Mandate. ....	17
II. The District Court Incorrectly Stayed This Case Based on <i>Masterpiece</i> .....	26
III. Lorie Deserves a Preliminary Injunction and Summary Judgment Against the Speech Mandate and Publication Ban. ....	29

A.	The speech mandate deserves strict scrutiny because it compels speech as-applied. ....	30
1.	Lorie’s websites and graphics are pure speech, protected by the First Amendment.....	31
2.	Lorie objects to the message conveyed by custom websites and graphics promoting same-sex marriage.....	32
3.	CADA compels Lorie to design and create objectionable websites and graphics.....	35
4.	Compelling Lorie to create websites and graphics promoting same-sex marriage compels speech based on content and viewpoint.....	38
5.	Compelling Lorie to create websites and graphics creates a dangerous and limitless principle.....	39
B.	The publication ban deserves strict scrutiny because it bans speech based on content and viewpoint, facially and as-applied. ....	42
C.	The speech mandate and publication ban deserve strict scrutiny because they violate Lorie’s free exercise rights as-applied. ....	44
D.	The speech mandate and publication ban deserve strict scrutiny because they violate equal protection as-applied. ....	49
E.	The speech mandate and publication ban deserve strict scrutiny because they violate the unconstitutional conditions doctrine as-applied. ....	50
F.	The speech mandate and publication ban fail strict scrutiny.....	51
G.	The publication ban is vague, overbroad, and allows unbridled discretion. ....	54

H. Lorie satisfies the remaining factors to obtain a preliminary and permanent injunction.....56

Conclusion .....57

Oral Argument Statement .....59

Certificate Of Compliance With Rule 32(A) .....60

Certificate Of Digital Submission.....61

Certificate Of Service .....62

## Table Of Authorities

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	57
<i>Armstrong v. D.C. Public Library</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....	55
<i>Awad v. Zirax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 48
<i>Baker v. Peddlers Task Force</i> , No. 96 Civ. 9472 (LMM), 1996 WL 741616 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 1996).....	37
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	40, 51
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	51
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	51
<i>Campbell v. Robb</i> , 162 F. App'x 460 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	43
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	15, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Citizens for Peace in Space v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 477 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	16

<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	16, 51
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	49
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	32
<i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts General Hospital</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983) .....	24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	17, 18
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) .....	49
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	18, 20
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	31, 33
<i>D.L. v. Unified School District No. 497</i> , 392 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Derma Pen, LLC v. 4EverYoung Ltd</i> , 773 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	26, 57
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 .....	48
<i>Exxon Mobil Corporation v. Saudi Basic Industries Corporation</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005) .....	26

<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	47
<i>Flood v. ClearOne Communications, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	56
<i>Fox v. Maulding</i> , 16 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 26, 27
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 414 U.S. 1316 (1973) .....	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	1, 14, 31, 34, 36, 37, 52
<i>In re Majestic Star Casino, LLC</i> , 716 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>In re Melissa &amp; Aaron Klein dba Sweetcakes by Melissa</i> , Case Nos. 44-14 and 45-14, 2015 WL 4868796 (Or. BOLI July 2, 2015) .....	56
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	54
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2290 (U.S. June 26, 2017)	
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , No. 16-111, 2017 WL 4838416 (Oct. 23, 2017) .....	2
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	43, 55

*Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974) ..... 32, 38, 39

*Miami Valley Fair Housing Center, Inc. v. Connor Group*,  
725 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 55

*Mink v. Suthers*,  
482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 19

*Mitchum v. Foster*,  
407 U.S. 225 (1972) ..... 2, 26

*Northern Laramie Range Alliance v. F.E.R.C.*,  
733 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 23

*O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft*,  
342 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 30, 51

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) ..... 44

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of  
California*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986) ..... 30, 32, 38, 39

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972) ..... 15, 50

*Petrella v. Brownback*,  
787 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 17

*Phelps v. Hamilton*,  
59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 27

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982) ..... 49

*Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon*,  
476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 30

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 43



*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... 42

*Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina*,  
487 U.S. 791 (1988) ..... 32, 38

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 36, 37

*Robinson v. Crosby*,  
358 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 28, 29

*Rosenberger v. Rectors & Visitors of University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 ..... 42

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 43

*Saxe v. State College Area School District*,  
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 55

*Seaview Trading, LLC v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*,  
858 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 24

*Span-English Associates v. Weidner*,  
771 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1985) ..... 27, 28

*Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs*,  
134 S. Ct. 584 (2013) ..... 26

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974) ..... 13, 17

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) ..... 18

*Telescope Media Group v. Lindsay*,  
No. 0:16-cv-04094, 2017 WL 4179899  
(D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2017) ..... 21

*Telescope Media Group v. Lindsey*,  
No. 17-3352 (8th Cir. Dec. 6, 2017)..... 29

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 36

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010) ..... 55

*Vejo v. Portland Public Schools*,  
204 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (D. Or. 2016)..... 53

*Verlo v. Martinez*,  
820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 26, 28, 57

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988) ..... 19, 21

*Ward v. Utah*,  
321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 17, 18, 19, 20

*West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 13, 35, 41, 42

*Wilson v. Stocker*,  
819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987) ..... 17

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 30

*World Peace Movement of America v. Newspaper Agency Corporation*,  
879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994)..... 34, 53, 54

*Yes On Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage*,  
550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 51

***Regulations***

29 C.F.R. § 1604.2 ..... 53

***Statutes***

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000b ..... 53

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1)..... 53

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a)..... 7, 8, 42, 54

***Other Authorities***

Popularity of name, Social Security Administration,  
<https://www.ssa.gov/cgi-bin/babyname.cgi>. ..... 22

Wedding Lovely Blog, (Nov. 17, 2017),  
<https://weddinglovely.com/blog/top-five-wedding-website-builders/> ..... 52

Gay + Lesbian Weddings, The Knot, <https://www.theknot.com/gay-lesbian-weddings> ..... 52

Tanya Singh, A History of Art Commissions (April 22, 2017),  
<https://www.art-mine.com/collectorscorner/history-art-commissions/>..... 37

Eugene Volokh, Printing Business’s Right Not to Print Messages it Doesn’t Want to Print, (Nov. 2, 2015),  
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2015/11/02/printing-businesss-right-not-to-print-messages-it-doesnt-want-to-print/?utm\\_term=.deca2442619c](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2015/11/02/printing-businesss-right-not-to-print-messages-it-doesnt-want-to-print/?utm_term=.deca2442619c) ..... 40
